5) Total benefits are 3,502,801.44 euros (benefits provided by Haarlem + saving from the
reduction in material decay)

6) Total costs are 1,524,00 euros (costs provided by Haarlem + procurement costs)

Based on the abovementioned information, the following table present the calculation of the NPV over
a period of 5 years.

23

D3.3. Report on the Business case and value calculations

This project has received funding from the Horizon Europe Framework Programme (HORIZON)

under grant agreement No 101060592

3.2.2.1 Sensitivity Analysis

We have run a sensitivity analysis to try and account for the effects of the different variables and
assumptions in our calculation taking into account the following:

• The range -20% to 20% percentage in benefits due to reduction of personnel cost and material
decay.

• The range of -30% to 30% percentage for the decrease in connected costs.

By considering all the above parameters, the sensitivity analysis concluded to the following results as
are presented in the following table:

Scenario
Percentage
change/Costs

Total costs
Percentage
change/Benefits

Total benefits  NPV

Baseline
scenario

0%  1,524,000.00 € 0% 3,502,801.44 €

13,853,216.86 €

Worst
case

30% 1,681,000.00 € -30%  2,451,961.01€

9,083,051.80 €

Best case  -20% 1,419,000.00 € 20%  4,203,361.00 €  17,033,051.80 €

3.2.3  Fire challenge

The baseline case examined for the waste fires was based on the following assumptions:

1) Total number of waste fires per year: 64 waste fires
o ISEMI expert qualifiedly established that the waste fires per year were 64.

2) Based on the total data of the fires of Slovakia provided 89% of waste fires are small and 11%
are large.

o Based on data from the partners which came by "expert estimation" on the basis of the
exact number of fires divided according to the number of deployed personnel:
➢ small (up to 8 personnel, i.e. one technical car and one tanker) 6947.